FILED 1st JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
Santa Fe County
8/14/2024 1:11 PM
KATHLEEN VIGIL CLERK OF THE COURT

Mayra Mendoza-Gutierrez

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF SANTA FE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

No. D-101-CV-2024-01835

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED, EXPEDITED PETITION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA FE AND KATHARINE E. CLARK, SANTA FE COUNTY CLERK, TO REPLACE THE POLLING PLACE/VOTER CONVENIENCE CENTER WITHIN THE CONSOLIDATED PRECINCT CONSISTING OF PRECINCTS 5 AND 40 FOR ALL ELECTIONS IN 2024 AND 2025

## ORDER GRANTING VERIFIED, EXPEDITED PETITION

THIS MATTER came before the Court upon the Verified, Expedited Petition of the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Santa Fe, (County) and Katharine E. Clark, Santa Fe County Clerk, to Replace the Polling Place/Voter Convenience Center (VCC) Within the County Consolidated Precinct Consisting of Precincts 5 and 40 for All Elections in 2024 and 2025. The Court, being sufficiently advised in the premises, finds that the Petition is well-taken and should be GRANTED.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT "El Rancho Senior Center, 394 County Road 84" shall be replaced by "Pojoaque Valley High School, 1575 State Road 502 West" as the VCC within the County consolidated precinct consisting of precincts 5 and 40 for all elections in 2024 and 2025, as set forth in Section 1 of Santa Fe County Resolution No. 2024-097.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

T. Glenn Ellington, District Court Judge

## Respectfully Submitted,

## SANTA FE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

## /s/ Cristella Valdez

Jeff Young Santa Fe County Attorney Cristella Valdez Assistant Santa Fe County Attorney P.O. Box 276 Santa Fe, NM 87504-0276

Tele: (505) 986-6279 Fax: (505) 986-6362

Email: jyoung@santafecountynm.gov

crisvaldez@santafecountynm.gov

Counsel for Petitioners